

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Kashmir

Subject: Selection list of class-IV posts of Union Territory/Divisional/District Cadre of J&K-Cancellation of appointment in respect of Miss Deepti Pansotra, MTS, GMC, Kathua.

Reference:- (i) Order No 98-SSB of 2023 dated 09.05.2023 from SSB (ii) No:- GMCK/E-II/2023-24/102 dated 17.05.2023 from Principal GMC Kathua.

Government Order No. 68-JK(HME) of 2023 Dated: 16 -08-2023

WHEREAS, the Services Selection Board vide communication No. SSB/Secy/Sel/Class-IV-2021/7103-11 dated 18.10.2021, has forwarded the selection list in respect of MTS post of Health and Medical Education Department and one candidate namely Ms. Deepti Pansotra was figuring at serial No. 13 under EWS Category (District Kathua).

AND WHEREAS, pursuant the aforesaid recommendations, the Health and Medical Education Department vide Government Order No. 669-JK(HME) of 2021 dated 22.10.2021, among others, appointed Ms. Deepti Pansotra figuring at serial No. 13 under EWS Category in Government Medical College, Kathua subject to the various conditions which includes that the appointee shall be allowed to join by the concerned Drawing and Disbursing officers(DDOs) only on production of various certificates including relevant category certificate(s), in case of candidates belonging to reserve categories;

AND WHEREAS, the candidate namely Ms.Deepti Pansotra has produced Weak and Privileged Class (Social Caste Certificate) in place of EWS Category Certificate;

AND WHEREAS, the joining report of the said candidate has been accepted by the Principal Government Medical College, Kathua, on 28.10.2021 and in the meanwhile, had taken up the issue with the Service Selection Board about the category certificate of the aforesaid candidate vide communication dated 19.12.2022.

AND WHEREAS, the Service Selection Board vide Order No.98-SSB of 2023 dated 09.05.2023 has cancelled the selection in case of Miss Deepti Pansotra D/o Sh. Raj Kumar R/O Ward No. 9, Parliwand, Kathua figuring at S.No. 13 under EWS Category, District Kathua notified vide No. SSB/Secy/Class-IV/2021/7072-81 dated 15.10.2021 in respect of Class-IV posts advertised vide notification No. 01 of 2020 dated 26.06.2020 and consequently, her

recommendation forwarded to the General Administration Department has also been withdrawn ab-initio vide letter No.SSB/Secy/Sel/Class-IV-2021/7103-11 dated 18.10.2021.

AND WHEREAS, on the basis of the recommendations of Service Selection Board, the issue has been examined in the Department and it has been decided that the appointment of Miss Deepti Pansotra D/o Sh. Raj Kumar R/O Ward No. 9, Parliwand, Kathua figuring at S.No.13 under EWS Category, District Kathua appointed vide Government Order No. 669-JK(HME) of 2021 dated 22.10.2021 to be cancelled ab-initio.

NOW, THEREFORE, on the recommendation of Service Selection Board conveyed vide Government Order No. 98-SSB of 2023 dated 09.09.2023, it is, hereby, ordered that the appointment of Miss Deepti Pansotra, MTS, GMC Kathua appointed vide Government Order No. No. 669-JK(HME) of 2021 dated 22.10.2021 is cancelled ab-initio.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Bhupinder Kumar)IAS Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department

No. : HD-Cord/162/2023-02(E-7210710)

Dated 16 .08.2023

Copy to the:-

1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.

2. Principal, Government Medical College, Kathua.

3. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K.

4. Director Finance, Health & Medical Education Department

5. OSD to Advisor (B), to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.

6. Secretary Services Selection Board, J&K, Jammu.

7. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department.

8. Concerned.

9. I/c Website, Health and Medical Education Department.

10. Government Order file/Stock file/Monday Return (w.2.s.c).

(Pamposh Ganju) Under Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department